

**Case No. S269456**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

THE PEOPLE ex rel. LILIA GARCIA-BROWER, as Labor  
Commissioner, etc.,  
*Plaintiff and Appellant*

v.

KOLLA'S, INC. et al.,  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

Fourth Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. G057831

---

Orange County Superior Court, Dept. C34  
Case No. 30-2017-00950004-CU-WT-CJC  
The Honorable Martha K. Gooding, Judge

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

State of California, Department of Industrial Relations,  
Division of Labor Standards Enforcement

Nicholas Patrick Seitz, SBN 287568  
nseitz@dir.ca.gov  
464 W. 4<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 348  
San Bernardino, CA 92401  
Tel: 909-521-3853 · Fax: 415-703-4807

Attorney for Plaintiff, Appellant, and Petitioner  
LILIA GARCIA-BROWER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTRODUCTION.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. “Disclose” Does Not Have a “Settled Meaning” Requiring Something Hidden or Otherwise Unknown to Be Revealed; the Verb Also Encompasses the Act of Exposing or Disseminating Something, Whether or Not It is Already Known.....	7
II. Appointed Counsel’s Narrow Interpretation of “Disclose” Cannot Be Reconciled with Section 1102.5 as a Whole or with California’s Other Whistleblower Statutes .....	8
A. The Narrow Interpretation of “Disclose” Has Absurd Effects When Applied Uniformly Throughout the Statute.....	9
B. No Other Provision of Section 1102.5 Supports the Narrow Interpretation of “Disclose” .....	11
C. The Narrow Interpretation of “Disclose” Is Incongruent With How the Term Is Used in California’s Other Whistleblower Statutes.....	15
III. Far from Acquiescence Through Inaction, the Circumstances Surrounding the Amendment of Section 1102.5(b) Indicate the Legislature Disapproved <i>Mize-Kurzman</i> ’s Holding that a “Disclosure” Must Reveal Something New to Be Protected.....	16
A. Inaction by the Legislature Is a Poor Basis for Inferring Legislative Approval of a Judicial Decision; the Circumstances Here Do Not Support Acquiescence .....	16
B. The Legislature’s Actions Are a “More Fruitful Inquiry” and Demonstrate Disapproval of <i>Mize-Kurzman</i> ’s Holding That the Disclosure of Known Wrongdoing Is Unprotected .....	18
IV. The Fact That Section 98.6 Already Protects a Complaint About Unpaid Wages Does Not Support Appointed Counsel’s Narrow Interpretation of Section 1102.5(b); The Legislature Intended the Statutes to Apply Together Against Wage Theft.....	20

V. The Narrow Interpretation Appointed Counsel Advocates Would Leave a Wide Variety of Whistleblowers to Suffer Irremediable Retaliation .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	26
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alpine Mut. Water Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1968) 259 Cal.App.2d 45 .....	14
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> (2008) 553 U.S. 442 .....	20, 21
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163 .....	17
<i>Collier v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 1117 .....	23
<i>Ferra v. Loews Hollywood Hotel, LLC</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 858.....	15
<i>Garcia-Brower v. Premier Automotive Imports of CA, LLC</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 961 .....	21
<i>Green v. Ralee Eng’g Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 66 .....	23
<i>Guz v. Bechtel Nat’l, Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 317 .....	24
<i>Hager v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 1538.....	7
<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 388 .....	21
<i>Hashimoto v. Bank of Hawaii</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 999 F.2d 408 .....	23
<i>In re Pedro T.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1041 .....	15
<i>Industrial Welfare Commission v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 690 ....	9
<i>Jaramillo v. County of Orange</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 811 .....	17
<i>Jarman v. HCR ManorCare, Inc.</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 375.....	15
<i>Lawson v. PPG Architectural Finishes, Inc.</i> (2022) 12 Cal.5th 703....	11, 21, 24
<i>Mize-Kurzman v. Marin Community College District</i> (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 832 .....	passim
<i>Nejadian v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 703 .....	10
<i>Pearson v. State Social Welfare Bd.</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 184 .....	8
<i>People v. Superior Court (Sahlolbei)</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 230.....	19
<i>People v. Whitmer</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 733 .....	17
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 779.....	17
<i>Pilon v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> (1996) 73 F.3d 1111 .....	7
<i>Quinn v. State of California</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 162 .....	17
<i>Ross v. S.F. Bay Area Rapid Transit Dist.</i> (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 1507 ..	23
<i>Skidgel v. California Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (2021) 12 Cal.5th 1.8	
<i>Tameny v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 167 .....	23
<i>Tennessee Coal, Iron &amp; R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> (1944) 321 U.S. 590.....	8

<i>United Riggers &amp; Erectors, Inc. v. Coast Iron &amp; Steel Co.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1082.....	16
<i>United States v. Price</i> (1960) 361 U.S. 304 .....	17
<i>Yanowitz v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1028.....	21
<i>ZB, N.A. v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 175.....	16

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	20
Business and Professions Code § 25631 .....	22
Business and Professions Code § 25632 .....	22
Education Code § 87162 .....	16
Education Code § 44112 .....	16
Government Code § 815.....	23
Government Code § 8547.2.....	15
Labor Code § 1102.5 .....	passim
Labor Code § 98.6.....	20, 21, 22
Penal Code § 1111 .....	14

**Legislative History**

Sen. Com. on Industrial Relations, Analysis of Assem. Bill 2452 (1983-1984 Reg. Sess.) as amended April 26, 1984 .....	14
Sen. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Sen. Bill 777 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) as introduced .....	12
Sen. Rules Com., Analysis of Sen. Bill 666 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.) as amended Sept. 4, 2013 .....	13, 20

**Legislation**

S. Rep. No. 112-155 (2012) .....	17
Stats. 2003, ch. 484.....	11
Stats. 2013, ch. 732.....	13, 20
Stats. 2013, ch. 781.....	18, 19

**Other Authorities**

Norman J. Singer, Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction § 23:18 (7th ed. 2013) .....	19
Oxford English Dict., 2d. Ed. (1989) .....	7
Webster’s 3d New Internat. Dict. (1981) .....	7
